# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4660322

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name   | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| ROYAL BANK OF CANADA AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT | 10/26/2017     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | VANTAGE SPECIALTIES, INC. |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3938 PORETT DRIVE         |
| City:           | GURNEE                    |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS                  |
| Postal Code:    | 60031                     |
| Name:           | LIPO CHEMICALS, INC.      |
| Street Address: | 207 19TH AVENUE           |
| City:           | PATERSON                  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                |
| Postal Code:    | 07504                     |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | RE36983 |
| Patent Number: | 5705472 |
| Patent Number: | 5948391 |
| Patent Number: | 5969177 |
| Patent Number: | 6511546 |
| Patent Number: | 5591880 |
| Patent Number: | 5679175 |
| Patent Number: | 5716457 |
| Patent Number: | 5849106 |
| Patent Number: | 5919743 |
| Patent Number: | 6187729 |
| Patent Number: | 6949271 |
| Patent Number: | 6586013 |
| Patent Number: | 6613359 |
| Patent Number: | 6669964 |
|                |         |

PATENT REEL: 043962 FRAME: 0043

504613609

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 6808722  |
| Patent Number:      | 6946147  |
| Patent Number:      | 7306809  |
| Application Number: | 12561465 |
| Application Number: | 61411259 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (212)230-5199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-318-6518

**Email:** terrenceboyle@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: TERRENCE G. BOYLE
Address Line 1: 200 PARK AVENUE
Address Line 2: PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | TERRENCE G. BOYLE     |
|--------------------|-----------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /s/ Terrence G. Boyle |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 10/26/2017            |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Vantage First Lien Patent Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=Vantage First Lien Patent Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=Vantage First Lien Patent Release (Executed)#page3.tif source=Vantage First Lien Patent Release (Executed)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 043962 FRAME: 0044

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (FIRST LIEN)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is dated as of October 26, 2017 by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (together with any successors and permitted assigns thereto in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of VANTAGE SPECIALTIES, INC., a Delaware corporation and LIPO CHEMICALS, INC., a New Jersey corporation (each, a "Grantor" and together, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

**WHEREAS,** the Grantors and the Agent entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2012 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

**WHEREAS,** the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 24, 2012 in Reel 027756, Frame 0759;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the lenders under the Credit Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the United States registered Patents and applications for Patent registration listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and

**WHEREAS,** the Agent desires to terminate and release the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

The Agent, on behalf of itself and the lenders under the Credit Agreement, hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns to each Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Agent, all right, title or interest of the Agent in, to or under the Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 043962 FRAME: 0045 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Administrative Agent and Collateral

Agent

By:

Name: Title: Rodica Dutka Manager, Agency

## **SCHEDULE I**

## <u>UNITED STATES PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS</u>

## **GRANTOR: Vantage Specialties, Inc.**

| Title   | Patent No. [Publication No.] | Status    | Owner                        |
|---|------------------------------|-----------|------------------------------|
| Pre-atomized fuels and process for producing same                   | RE 36,983                    | Issued    | Petroferm, Inc.              |
| Neutral aqueous cleaning composition                                | 5,705,472                    | Issued    | Petroferm, Inc.              |
| Silicone salicylate esters in personal care                         | 5,948,391                    | Issued    | Petroferm, Inc.              |
| Alkoxylated fluoro esters carboxylates                              | 5,969,177                    | Issued    | Petroferm, Inc.              |
| Aqueous cleaning  | 6,511,546                    | Issued    | Petroferm, Inc.              |
| Dust repellant compositions   | [20060035030]                | Published | Petroferm, Inc.              |
| <sup>1</sup> Silicone ester amino compounds                         | 5,591,880                    | Issued    | Vantage Specialties,<br>Inc. |
| Cleaning process including use of solvating and rinsing agents      | 5,679,175                    | Issued    | Vantage Specialties,<br>Inc. |
| Cleaning with solvating and rinsing agents                          | 5,716,457                    | Issued    | Vantage Specialties,<br>Inc. |
| Cleaning process  | 5,849,106                    | Issued    | Vantage Specialties,<br>Inc. |
| Guerbet branched quaternary compounds in personal care applications | 5,919,743                    | Issued    | Vantage Specialties,<br>Inc. |
| Cleaning composition comprising solvating agent and rinsing agent   | 6,187,729                    | Issued    | Vantage Specialties,<br>Inc. |
| Dust repellant compositions   | 6,949,271                    | Issued    | Vantage Specialties,<br>Inc. |

<sup>1</sup> Duplicate of patent 6586013, which is in the Lipo Chemicals chart below.

**PATENT** 

LEGAL\_US\_E # 130988621.3

# **GRANTOR:** Lipo Chemicals, Inc.

| Title  | Patent No. [Publication No.]      | Status    | Owner                |
|--|-----------------------------------|-----------|----------------------|
| Method of using optically-activated particles in cosmetic preparations                     | 6,586,013                         | Issued    | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |
| Method of using optically-activated particles in cosmetic preparations                     | 6,613,359                         | Issued    | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |
| Composition of solubilizing salicylic acid   | 6,669,964                         | Issued    | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |
| Method of using optically-activated  | 6,808,722                         | Issued    | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |
| Method of using optically-activated particles in cosmetic preparations                     | 6,946,147                         | Issued    | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |
| Optically-activated particles in cosmetic preparations                                     | 7,306,809                         | Issued    | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |
| Topical warming composition <sup>2</sup>   | [20060269500]<br>11444895         | Published | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |
| Pigment dispersion composition comprising and ester blend and manufacture thereof          | [20090214456]                     | Published | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |
| Compositions having silicone properties  | [20100068162]                     | Published | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |
|  | 12561465                          |           |                      |
| Compound, Composition, and Method<br>for Protecting Skin from High Energy<br>Visible Light | PCT/US<br>2011/26982              | Pending   | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |
| Deodorizing Composition  | 61/411259<br>PCT/US<br>2011/58892 | Pending   | Lipo Chemicals, Inc. |

PATENT REEL: 043962 FRAME: 0048

**RECORDED: 10/26/2017** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Co-owned with TAKASAGO INTERNATIONAL CORP.